

No. 18-15242

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 5:16-cv-04051-LHK

Hon. Lucy H. Koh

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL**

Eli M. Temkin
JONES DAY
90 South 7th Street, Suite 4950
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: (612) 217-8800
E-mail: etemkin@jonesday.com

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281.1047
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
E-mail: trgeremia@jonesday.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Disability Rights Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Congress Protects Disability Rights Broadly to Ensure Equal Access for Individuals with Disabilities.	10
II. Congress Intended that the Act Would Be Enforced with Vigorous Private Enforcement.	14
III. Policies that Deter Access to Accommodations Inflict an Article III Injury.	17
IV. Article III Does Not Require a Futile Effort to Access Public Accommodations.....	21
V. A Defendant Cannot Moot a Challenge by Superficially Revising a Policy but Leaving the Unlawful Practices in Place.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	12, 13
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Barker v. Riverside Cty. Office of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Chapman v. Pier 1 Imps. (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 16, 23
<i>Civil Rights Educ. & Enf't Ctr. v. Hosp. Props. Tr.</i> , 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017) (“CREEC”)	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 16, 17
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Me. 2001)	25
<i>Eichenberger v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Fleming v. Yuma Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 587 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Kirola v. City of San Francisco</i> , 860 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 22
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	28

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Cal. v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
103 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (N.D. Cal. 2015)26

Pickern v. Holiday Quality Foods Inc.,
293 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 17, 21, 26

Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
30 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28, 29

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.,
867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 931 (2018).....16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)16

UAW v. Brock,
477 U.S. 274 (1986)15

Vinson v. Thomas,
288 F.3d. 1145 (9th Cir. 2002).....14

Zimmerman v. Or. Dep’t of Justice,
170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999).....14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 701 10, 11, 21

29 U.S.C. § 794..... 11, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1210112

Session Laws

Pub. L. No. 93–112, 87 Stat. 355 (“Rehabilitation Act of 1973”)10

Pub. L. No. 95–602, § 119, 92 Stat. 2955 (“Rehabilitation,
Comprehensive Services, and Developmental Disabilities Amendments
of 1978”).....10

Pub. L. No. 105–220, sec. 408, § 508, 112 Stat. 936, 1203–06 (codified at
29 U.S.C. § 794d) (“Workforce Investment Act of 1998”)10

Pub. L. No. 110–325, 122 Stat. 3553 (“ADA Amendments Act of 2008”)..... 10

Legislative History

117 Cong. Rec. 45974 (1971).....13
 118 Cong. Rec. 525–26 (1972).....12
 H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2 (1990)12
 S. Rep. No. 93-318 (1973), *as reprinted in* 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2076.....12
 S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)..... 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....2

Other Authorities

Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, Comm. on Early Childhood, Adoption & Dependent Care, *Policy Statement: Quality Early Education and Child Care from Birth to Kindergarten*, 115 Pediatrics 187 (2005).....18
 American Diabetes Association, <http://www.diabetes.org> (last visited June 22, 2018)30
 Paddy C. Favazza & Samuel L. Odom, *Promoting Positive Attitudes of Kindergarten-Age Children Toward People with Disabilities*, 63 Exceptional Children 405 (1997)20
 U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Policy Statement on Inclusion of Children with Disabilities in Early Childhood Programs 2–4* (2015), <https://ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/earlylearning/joint-statement-full-text.pdf>..... 19, 20
 UNICEF, *Children and Young People with Disabilities Fact Sheet 4* (2013), https://www.unicef.org/disabilities/files/Factsheet_A5_Web_NEW.pdf 19
